OPEN CLASS POULTRY,
WATERFOWL & PIGEON

SUPERINTENDENT: Shannon Ahlman — 308.370.2605
SECRETARIES: Ashley Foutch & Bekah Bankson
JUDGES: Bryan Shelton
Phil Bartz
Jeff Halbach

ENTRIES CLOSE AUGUST 10", 2024, AT MIDNIGHT

LATE ENTRIES FOR DOUBLE THE ENTRY FEE UNTIL AUGUST 15", 2024, AT

MIDNIGHT

BEGIN ARRIVAL Friday, August 30", 5 p.m.
IN PLACE Saturday, August 31%, 3 p.m.
CHECKED-IN Upon Arrival
SHOW Sunday, September 1%, 10 a.m.
AWARDS Monday, September 2™, 9 a.m.
BEGIN RELEASE Monday, September 2™ After Awards
ALL OUT Monday, September 2*, 1 p.m.

1. Entries

a.

b.

h.

All Nebraska State Fair Livestock Entries are online at
https://www.statefair.org/competitions/livestock-exhibitors
Entry Fees.

1. $2.50 per bird or egg

ii. Designated livestock exhibitor parking areas will require a parking pass to be

purchased. This parking pass can be purchased when completing online entries or at
the livestock check-in trailer.
Poultry, waterfowl and pigeon entries are open to both Nebraska and out-of-state exhibitors
that meet all the requirements set forth in this book.
All entries must meet health requirements (see Health Regulations and Health Requirements
for Animals Exhibited at the 2024 Nebraska State Fair).
No animals will be changed from one class to another after entry closing date, unless it is
ineligible for the class in which it is entered.
No late entries will be accepted after August 15", 2024, no exception.
Substitutions within the same age, same class and same owner will be accepted at check-in.
Only one substitution for the original animal will be allowed. There will be no substitutions
allowed for different age classifications or owners. NO EXCEPTIONS!
When entering a breeding display of birds (consisting of 1 each: Cock, Hen, Pullet, Cockerel
and 3 additional birds at a minimum) please indicate in the ID box each entry as a Display.

2. Special Rules

a.

General Rules and Regulations and Health Requirements apply to this division as well as
those rules listed below. By submitting entry to the Nebraska State Fair exhibitor agrees to
abide by these rules.
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b. All poultry, waterfowl and pigeons MUST check-in at the Livestock Check-in Trailer in the
Brunk’s Lot prior to entering the grounds. Exhibitors will enter the grounds through Gate 4.

c. Coop assignments will be made by the superintendent prior to exhibitor arrival.

d. Exhibitors are responsible for feeding and watering their own exhibit.

e. Please Note: All exhibitors are expected to check-in with show superintendent for rules on
barn duty during the show. Each exhibitor is expected to help keep the poultry area clean
and litter free.

. Exhibitors are recommended to have their birds banded prior to arrival.

Exhibitors, or their agents, will not be permitted to converse with judge during competition
or while awards are being made, or their entire entry will be disqualified.

h. All show boxes/cartiers must be removed from exhibition area after cooping in. No boxes
or carriers shall be stored under coops or elsewhere in the Poultry area of the Sheep barn.

1. The exhibition is held under the sanction of the American Poultry Association and the
American Bantam Association and will be judged according to their standards.

j. The basis for judging will be as follows:

1. Old Male (over one year old)

ii. Old Female (over one year old)
iii. Young Male (under one year old)
iv. Young Female (under one year old)

k. All classes will be scored through 5th place for the benefit of breeders and the general
public.

1. No birds shall be handled except by the Superintendent, Superintendent’s assistants, judges,
owners or owner’s representatives approved by the Superintendent. The utmost care will be
used in handling all birds, but the management will not be responsible for loss through fire,
theft, accident or any other medium.

m. Handling and selling birds will not be tolerated without the knowledge of the Show
Superintendent. THIS RULE WILL BE STRICTLY ENFORCED.

n. There will be no early release from the barn.

o. DISQUALIFICATION: The right is reserved to disqualify all unworthy specimens. Each
specimen must be the bona fide property of the exhibitor and shown in its natural condition.
Birds showing symptoms of disease, when received or during the Fair, will immediately be
returned to the owner and the entry fee forfeited.

p. Failure to recognize any or all rules will exclude exhibitor from competition at the Nebraska
State Fair.

q. Membership in the American Poultry Association and American Bantam Association is
highly recommended, but not required.

AGE CATEGORIES FOR ALL DIVISIONS

Ol1d Male Over 1 year old A Classes
Old Female Over 1 year old B Classes
Young Male Under 1 year old C Classes
Young Female Under 1 year old D Classes
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JUNIOR EXHIBITORS (DIVISION 700)

The Junior Showmanship competition will be a sanctioned APA-ABA Youth Exhibition Poultry

1. Must be 18 years or younger (as of August 10", 2024).

2. Enter the appropriate class in the Junior Division.

3. Junior class exhibitors wanting to enter open class will need to double enter the same bird.

One entry will be for the junior show and one entry for the open class show. You will also

indicate on vour entry that it is being entered in open class as well.

4. There will be no adding of open class after the entry deadline.

5. Entry fee - $.50 per bird or egg

6. The Junior Show will be judged before the Open show begins.

JUNIOR SHOWMANSHIP

Association competition. YEPA will award trophies to the first and second places in the three age classes.
Showmanship exhibitors do not need to be a member of the APA-ABA Youth Poultry Club to receive the
trophies. The Nebraska State Fair will award ribbons for all placings in each Junior Showmanship class.

There is no entry fee for Junior Showmanship, but must enter by entry deadline. The age for Junior

Showmanship is determined as of show date — September 1*. Show is Sunday, September 1 at 9 a.m.

100 Senior — 14 — 18 years old
101 Intermediate — 11-13 years old
102 Junior — 8-10 years old

103 Pee Wee-7 & under

JUNIOR DIVISION CLASSES

110
150
200
250
300
350

400
450
500
550
600

650

700
710

American

Asiatic

English

Mediterranean

Continental

All Other Standard Breeds
Champion Large Fowl

Reserve Champion Large Fowl
Game Bantams — Modern Division
Game Bantams — OE & American
Single Comb Clean Legged Bantam
Rose Comb Clean Legged Bantam
All Other Comb Clean Legged
Bantam

Feather Legged Bantam
Champion Bantam

Reserve Champion Bantam
Light Turkey

Heavy Turkey

Champion Turkey

Reserve Champion Turkey

OVERALL GRAND CHAMPION JUNIOR EXHIBITOR
OVERALL RESERVE GRAND CHAMPION JUNIOR EXHIBITOR BANNER

Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Rosette
Rosette
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon

Ribbon
Rosette
Rosette
Ribbon
Ribbon
Rosette
Rosette

Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon

720 Guinea Fowl
Champion Guinea Fowl

Reserve Champion Guinea Fowl

Grand Champion Land Fowl

Reserve Grand Champion Land Fowl

750 Bantam Duck
760 Light Duck
765 Medium Duck
770 Heavy Duck
Champion Duck
Reserve Champion Duck
780 Light Goose
790 Medium Goose
800 Heavy Goose
Champion Goose
Reserve Champion Goose
Grand Champion Waterfowl

Reserve Grand Champion Waterfowl

810 Pigeon

Champion Pigeon

Reserve Champion Pigeon
Grand Champion Pigeon
Reserve Grand Champion Pigeon
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Ribbon
Rosette
Rosette
Banner
Banner
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Rosette
Rosette
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Rosette
Rosette
Banner
Banner
Ribbon
Rosette
Rosette
Banner
Banner



JUNIOR DIVISION EGG CLASSES

See Open Class section for rules.

900
902
904
906

910
912
914
916

Standard Breed White Eggs
Standard Breed Brown Eggs
Standard Breed Green Eggs
All Other Standard Breed Eggs
Champion Standard Breed Egg
Reserve Champion Standard
Breed Egg

Bantam White Eggs

Bantam Brown Eggs

Bantam Green Eggs

All Other Bantam Eggs
Champion Bantam Egg

Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Rosette
Rosette

Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Rosette

Reserve Champion Bantam Egg Rosette

920 Waterfowl Eggs
Champion Waterfowl Egg
Reserve Champion Waterfowl
Egg
922 Turkey Eggs
Champion Turkey Egg
Reserve Champion Turkey Egg
924 All Other Eggs
Champion All Other Egg
Reserve Champion All Other
Egg
Grand Champion Junior Egg
Reserve Grand Champion Junior Egg
926 Decorated Egg Competition
928 Painted/Inked Egg

Ribbon
Rosette
Rosette

Ribbon
Rosette
Rosette
Ribbon
Rosette
Rosette

Banner
Banner
Ribbon
Ribbon

OPEN CLASS

Note — For junior exhibitors to enter both the Junior Open Show and Open Class they will need to enter

once in the Junior Show and once in the Open Show for each bird. There will be no adding of Open Class

after the entry deadline.

LARGE FOWL (DIVISION 701-706)

AMERICAN (Division 701)

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118

Plymouth Rock, Barred
Plymouth Rock, Blue
Plymouth Rock, Buff
Plymouth Rock, Columbian
Plymouth Rock, Partridge
Plymouth Rock, Silver Penciled
Plymouth Rock, White
Dominique

Wyandotte, Black
Wyandotte, Blue
Wyandotte, Buff
Wyandotte, Columbian
Wyandotte, Golden Laced
Wyandotte, Partridge
Wyandotte, Silver Laced
Wyandotte, Silver Penciled
Wyandotte, White

Any Other Wyandotte
Java, Black

Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon

119  Java, Mottled

120  Rhode Island Red, Single Comb

121  Rhode Island Red, Rose Comb

122  Rhode Island White, Rose
Comb

123 Buckeye

124 Chanteclers, Partridge

125  Chanteclers, White

126 Jersey Giant, Black

127  Jersey Giant, Blue

128  Jersey Giant, White

129 Lamona

130 New Hampshire

131  Holland, Barred

132  Holland, White

133 Delaware

134 Any Other American
Champion American
Reserve Champion American
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Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon

Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Rosette
Rosette




ASIATIC (Division 702)

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109

Brahma, Buff
Brahma, Dark
Brahma, Light
Cochin, Barred
Cochin, Black

Cochin, Blue

Cochin, Brown
Cochin, Buff

Cochin, Golden Laced
Cochin, Partridge

Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon

110
1
112
113
114
115
116

Cochin, Silver Laced
Cochin, White

Cochin, Any Other Variety
Langshan, Black
Langshan, Blue

Langshan, White

Any Other Asiatic
Champion Asiatic
Reserve Champion
Asiatic

Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Rosette
Rosette

ENGLISH (Division 703)

101
102
103
104

105
106
107
108
109

110

Dorking, Red Ribbon
Dorking, Silver Gray Ribbon
Dorking, White Ribbon
Dorking, Any Other Ribbon
Variety

Redcap Ribbon
Cornish, Buff Ribbon
Cornish, Dark Ribbon
Cornish, White Ribbon
Cornish, White Laced Ribbon
Red

Orpington, Black Ribbon

1
112
113
114
115
116
117
118

Orpington, Blue Ribbon
Orpington, Buff Ribbon
Orpington, White Ribbon
Sussex, Light Ribbon
Sussex, Red Ribbon
Sussex, Speckled Ribbon
Australop Ribbon
Any Other English Ribbon
Champion English Rosette
Reserve Champion Rosette
English

MEDITERRANEAN (Division 704)

100
101
102

103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111

112

Leghorn, Rose Comb, Black
Leghorn, Rose Comb, Buff
Leghorn, Rose Comb, Dark
Brown

Leghorn, Rose Comb, Light
Brown

Leghorn, Rose Comb, Silver
Leghorn, Rose Comb, White
Leghorn, Single Comb, Black
Leghorn, Single Comb, Black
Tailed Red

Leghorn, Single Comb, Buff

Leghorn, Single Comb, Columbian

Leghorn, Single Comb, Dark
Brown

Leghorn, Single Comb, Golden
Duckwing

Leghorn, Single Comb, Light
Brown

Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon

Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon

Ribbon

113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128

Leghorn, Single Comb, Red
Leghorn, Single Comb, Silver
Leghorn, Single Comb, White
Minorca, Rose Comb, Black
Minotca, Rose Comb, White
Minorca, Single Comb, Black
Minorca, Single Comb, Buff
Minorca, Single Comb, White
Minorca, Any Other Variety
White Faced Black Spanish
Andalusian

Ancona, Rose Comb
Ancona, Single Comb

Sicilian Buttercup

Catalana, Buff

Any Other Mediterranean
Champion Mediterranean
Reserve Champion
Mediterranean

Open Class Poultry, Waterfowl, and Pigeon Entry Book

Page 5 of 15

Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Rosette
Rosette



CONTINENTAL (Division 705)

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115

116

Barnvelder

Hamburg, Black

Hamburg, Golden Penciled
Hamburg, Golden Spangled
Hamburg, Silver Penciled
Hamburg, Silver Spangled
Hamburg, White

Campine, Golden

Campine, Silver

Lakenvelder

Welsummer

Polish, Bearded Buff Laced
Polish, Bearded Golden

Polish, Bearded Silver

Polish, Bearded White

Polish, Non-Bearded Black Crested
White

Polish, Non-Bearded Buff Laced

Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon

Ribbon

117
118
119
120

121

122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130

Polish, Non-Bearded Golden
Polish, Non-Bearded Silver

Polish, Non-Bearded White

Polish, Non-Bearded White Crested
Black

Polish, Non-Bearded White Crested
Blue

Houdan, Mottled

Houdan, White

Crevecouer, Black

La Fleche, Black

Faverolle, Salmon

Faverolle, White

Marans, Black Copper

Marans, Wheaten

Any Other Continental

Champion Continental

Reserve Champion Continental

Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon

Ribbon

Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Rosette
Rosette

ALL OTHER STANDARD BREEDS (Division 706)

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110

1

112

113

114
115
116

117
118
119
120

121
122
123
124
125

Modern Game, Birchen

Modern Game, Black

Modern Game, Black Breasted Red
Modern Game, Brown Red
Modern Game, Golden Duckwing
Modern Game, Red Pyle

Modern Game, Silver Duckwing
Modern Game, Wheaten

Modern Game, White

Old English Game, Black

Old English Game, Black Breasted
Red

Old English Game, Blue Breasted
Red

Old English Game, Blue Golden
Duckwing

Old English Game, Blue Silver
Duckwing

Old English Game, Brown Red
Old English Game, Crele

Old English Game, Golden
Duckwing

Old English Game, Lemon Blue
Old English Game, Red Pyle

Old English Game, Self Blue

Old English Game, Silver
Duckwing

Old English Game, Spangled

Old English Game, White
Sumatra, Black

Sumatra, Blue

Malay, Black

Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon

Ribbon

Ribbon

Ribbon

Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon

Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon

Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon

126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157

Malay, Black Breasted Red
Malay, Red Pyle

Malay, Spangled

Malay, Wheaten

Malay, White

Cubalaya, Black

Cubalaya, Black Breasted Red
Cubalaya, White

Phoenix, Golden

Phoenix, Silver

Yokohama, Red Shouldered
Yokohama, White

Aseel, Black Breasted Red
Aseel, Dark

Aseel, Spangled

Aseel, Wheaten

Aseel, White

Shamo, Black

Shamo, Black Breasted Red
Shamo, Dark

Shamo, Wheaten

Sultan

Frizzle, Clean Leg

Frizzle, Feather Leg

Naked Neck, Black

Naked Neck, Buff

Naked Neck, Red

Naked Neck, White
Araucana, Black

Araucana, Black Breasted Red
Araucana, Golden Duckwing
Araucana, Silver Duckwing
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Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon



158  Araucana, White Ribbon 165  Ameraucana, Wheaten Ribbon

159  Ameraucana, Black Ribbon 166  Ameraucana, White Ribbon
160  Ameraucana, Blue Ribbon 167  Any Other Standard Breed
161  Ameraucana, Blue Wheaten Ribbon Champion Standard Breed Rosette
162  Ameraucana, Brown Red Ribbon Reserve Champion Standard Rosette
163  Ameraucana, Buff Ribbon Breed
164  Ameraucana, Silver Ribbon

Grand Champion Large Fowl Banner

Reserve Grand Champion Large Fowl  Banner

BANTAM (DIVISION 707-712)

100 Modern Game, Birchen Ribbon 110  Modern Game, Silver Duckwing Ribbon
101 Modern Game, Black Ribbon 111  Modern Game, Wheaten Ribbon
102 Modern Game, Black Breasted Red  Ribbon 112 Modern Game, White Ribbon
103 Modern Game, Blue Ribbon 113  Modern Game, Splash Ribbon
104 Modern Game, Blue Breasted Red Ribbon 114 Modern Game, Ginger Red Ribbon
105 Modern Game, Brown Red Ribbon 115  Any Other Modern Game Ribbon
106 Modern Game, Golden Duckwing ~ Ribbon Champion Game Modern Rosette
107 Modern Game, Lemon Blue Ribbon Division Bantam

108 Modern Game, Red Pyle Ribbon Reserve Champion Modern Rosette
109 Modern Game, Silver Blue Ribbon Division Game Bantam

GAME BANTAMS - OE & AMERICAN (Division 708)

100 Old English, Birchen Ribbon 122 Old English, Silver Blue Ribbon
101  Old English, Black Ribbon 123  Old English, Silver Duckwing Ribbon
102  Old English, Black Breasted Red Ribbon 124  Old English, Spangled Ribbon
103 Old English, Black Tailed Buff Ribbon 125 Old English, Wheaten Ribbon
104 Old English, Blue Ribbon 126  Old English, White Ribbon
105 Old English, Blue Breasted Red Ribbon 127  Any Other Old English Ribbon
106 Old English, Blue Golden Duckwing  Ribbon 128  American Game, Birchen Ribbon
107 Old English Blue Silver Duckwing Ribbon 129 American Game, Black Ribbon
108 Old English, Blue Brassy Back Ribbon 130 American Game, Black Breasted Red  Ribbon
109 Old English, Brassy Back Ribbon 131 American Game, Blue Ribbon
110  Old English, Brown Red Ribbon 132 American Game, Blue Red Ribbon
111 Old English, Columbian Ribbon 133 American Game, Brown Red Ribbon
112 Old English, Crele Ribbon 134 American Game, Golden Duckwing  Ribbon
113 Old English, Cuckoo Ribbon 135 American Game, Red Pyle Ribbon
114 Old English, Fawn Silver Duckwing ~ Ribbon 136 American Game, Silver Duckwing Ribbon
115 Old English, Ginger Red Ribbon 137  American Game, White Ribbon
116  Old English, Golden Duckwing Ribbon Any Other American Game

117  Old English, Lemon Blue Ribbon Champion OE & American Game Rosette
118  Old English, Mille Fleur Ribbon Bantam

119  Old English, Quail Ribbon Reserve Champion OE & Rosette
120  Old English, Red Peyle Ribbon American Game Bantam

121  Old English, Self-Blue Ribbon
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SINGLE COMB CLEAN LEGGED BANTAMS (Division 709)

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139

Ancona, Mottled
Andalusian, Blue
Australorp, Black

Campine, Golden

Campine, Silver

Catalana

Delaware

Dorking, Colored

Dorking, Silver Gray
Dutch, Black

Dutch, Blue Cream Light Brown
Dutch, Blue Light Brown
Dutch, Cream Light Brown
Dutch, Light Brown

Dutch, Silver

Frizzle, All S.C. Breed Varieties
Holland, Barred

Holland, White

Japanese, Barred

Japanese, Black

Japanese, Black Tailed Buff
Japanese, Black Tailed White
Japanese, Brown Red
Japanese, Gray

Japanese, Mottled

Japanese, Wheaten
Japanese, White

Java, Black

Java, Mottled

Jersey Giant, Black

Jersey Giant, White
Lakenvelder

Lamona

Leghorn, Barred

Leghorn, Black

Leghorn, Black Tailed Red
Leghorn, Buff

Leghorn, Columbian
Leghorn, Dark Brown
Leghorn, Golden Duckwing

Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon

140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175

Leghorn, Light Brown
Leghorn, Red

Leghorn, Silver

Leghorn, White

Minorca, Black

Minorca, Buff

Minorca, White

Naked Neck, Black

Naked Neck, Buff

Naked Neck, Red

Naked Neck, White

Nankin

New Hampshire

Orpington, Black

Orpington, Blue

Orpington, Buff

Orpington, White

Phoenix, Golden

Phoenix, Silver

Plymouth Rock, Barred
Plymouth Rock, Black
Plymouth Rock, Black Frizzle
Plymouth Rock, Blue
Plymouth Rock, Buff
Plymouth Rock, Columbian
Plymouth Rock, Partridge
Plymouth Rock, Silver Penciled
Plymouth Rock, White

Rhode Island Red

Serama, White

Spanish, White Faced Black
Sussex, Light

Sussex, Red

Sussex, Speckled

Welsummer

Any Other Single Combed Clean-
Legged

Champion Single Combed Bantam
Reserve Champion Single Combed
Bantam

Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon

Rosette
Rosette

ROSE COMB CLEAN LEGGED BANTAMS (Division 710)

100
101
102
103
104

105
106

107

Ancona, Mottled

Belgian Bearded D’Anvers, Black
Belgian Bearded D’Anvers, Blue
Belgian Bearded D’Anvers, Cuckoo
Belgian Bearded D’Anvers, Mille
Fleur

Belgian Bearded D’Anvers, Mottled
Belgian Bearded D’Anvers,
Porcelain

Belgian Bearded D’Anvers, Quail

Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon

Ribbon
Ribbon

Ribbon

108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117

Belgian Bearded D’Anvers, Self Blue
Belgian Bearded D’Anvers, White
Dominique

Dorking, Rose Comb White
Hamburg, Black

Hamburg, Golden Penciled
Hamburg, Golden Spangled
Hamburg, Silver Penciled

Hamburg, Silver Spangled
Hamburg, White
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Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon



118  Leghorn, Black Ribbon 133 Sebright, Golden Ribbon

119  Leghorn, Buff Ribbon 134 Sebright, Silver Ribbon
120  Leghorn, Dark Brown Ribbon 135  Wyandotte, Black Ribbon
121  Leghorn, Light Brown Ribbon 136 Wyandotte, Blue Ribbon
122 Leghorn, Silver Ribbon 137  Wyandotte, Buff Ribbon
123 Leghorn, White Ribbon 138  Wyandotte, Buff Columbian Ribbon
124  Minorca, Black Ribbon 139  Wyandotte, Columbian Ribbon
125  Minorca, White Ribbon 140  Wyandotte, Golden Laced Ribbon
126 Nankin Ribbon 141 Wyandotte, Partridge Ribbon
127  Redcap Ribbon 142 Wyandotte, Silver Laced Ribbon
128  Rhode Island Red Ribbon 143  Wyandotte, Silver Penciled Ribbon
129  Rhode Island White Ribbon 144  Wyandotte, White Ribbon
130  Rosecomb, Black Ribbon Champion Rose Comb Bantam Rosette
131 Rosecomb, Blue Ribbon Reserve Champion Rose Comb Rosette
132 Rosecomb, White Ribbon Bantam

ALL OTHER COMB CLEAN LEGGED BANTAMS (Division 711)

100 Ameraucana, Black Ribbon 132 Malay, Black Ribbon
101 Ameraucana, Blue Ribbon 133 Malay, Black Breasted Red Ribbon
102 Ameraucana, Blue Wheaten Ribbon 134 Malay, Red Pyle Ribbon
103 Ameraucana, Brown Red Ribbon 135 Malay, Spangled Ribbon
104 Ameraucana, Buff Ribbon 136 Malay, Wheaten Ribbon
105 Ameraucana, Silver Ribbon 137 Malay, White Ribbon
106 Ameraucana, Wheaten Ribbon 138 Polish, Bearded Buff Laced Ribbon
107 Ameraucana, White Ribbon 139 Polish, Bearded Golden Ribbon
108 Ameraucana, AOV Ribbon 140 Polish, Bearded Silver Ribbon
109 Araucana, Black Ribbon 141 Polish, Bearded White Ribbon
110 Araucana, Black Breasted Red Ribbon 142 Polish, Non-Bearded Buff Laced Ribbon
11 Araucana, Golden Duckwing Ribbon 143 Polish, Non-Bearded Golden Ribbon
112 Araucana, Silver Duckwing Ribbon 144 Polish, Non-Bearded Silver Ribbon
113 Araucana, White Ribbon 145 Polish, Non-Bearded White Ribbon
114 Buckeye Ribbon 146 Polish, Non-Bearded White Ribbon
115 Chantecler, Partridge Ribbon Crested, Black
116 Chantecler, White Ribbon 147 Polish, Non-Bearded White Ribbon
117 Cornish, Black Ribbon Creste, Blue
118 Cornish, Blue Laced Red Ribbon 148 Shamo, Black Ribbon
119 Cornish, Buff Ribbon 149 Shamo, Dark Ribbon
120 Cornish, Dark Ribbon 150 Shamo, Wheaten Ribbon
121 Cornish, Mottled Ribbon 151 Sicilian, Buttercup Ribbon
122 Cornish, Spangled Ribbon 152 Sumatra, Black Ribbon
123 Cornish, White Ribbon 153 Sumatra, Blue Ribbon
124 Cornish, White Laced Red Ribbon 154 Yokohama, Red Shouldered Ribbon
125 Crevecoeur, Black Ribbon 155 Yokohama, White Ribbon
126 Cubalaya, Black Ribbon 156 Any Other Comb Clean Legged  Ribbon
127 Cubalaya, Black Breasted Red Ribbon Champion All Other Comb Rosette
128 Cubalaya, White Ribbon Clean Legged Bantam
129 Houdan, Mottled Ribbon Reserve Champion All Other  Rosette
130 Houdan, White Ribbon Comb Clean Legged Bantam
131 La Fleche, Black Ribbon

100 Booted, Non-Bearded Black Ribbon 102  Booted, Non-Bearded Porcelain Ribbon

101  Booted, Non-Bearded Mille Fleur Ribbon 103 Booted, Non-Bearded Self Blue Ribbon
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104 Booted, Non-Bearded White Ribbon 128  Cochin, Splash Ribbon

105 Belgian Bearded d’Uccle, Bearded Ribbon 129  Cochin, Any Other Variety Ribbon
Black 130  Faverolle, Salmon Ribbon
106  Belgian Bearded d’Uccle, Bearded Ribbon 131  Faverolle, White Ribbon
Golden Neck 132 Faverolle, Any Other Variety Ribbon
107  Belgian Bearded d’Uccle, Bearded Mille Ribbon 133 Frizzle Ribbon
Fleur 134 Langshan, Black Ribbon
108  Belgian Bearded d’Uccle, Bearded Ribbon 135 Langshan, Blue Ribbon
Mottled 136 Langshan, White Ribbon
109  Belgian Bearded d’Uccle, Bearded Ribbon 137  Silkie, Bearded Black Ribbon
Porcelain 138  Silkie, Bearded Blue Ribbon
110  Belgian Bearded d’Uccle, Bearded Self ~ Ribbon 139  Silkie, Bearded Buff Ribbon
Blue 140  Silkie, Bearded Gray Ribbon
111 Belgian Bearded d’Uccle, Bearded Ribbon 141 Silkie, Bearded Partridge Ribbon
White 142 Silkie, Bearded Splash Ribbon
112 Brahma, Buff Ribbon 143  Silkie, Bearded White Ribbon
113  Brahma, Dark Ribbon 144  Silkie, Non-Bearded Black Ribbon
114 Brahma, Light Ribbon 145  Silkie, Non-Bearded Blue Ribbon
115  Cochin, Barred Ribbon 146  Silkie, Non-Bearded Buff Ribbon
116  Cochin, Birchen Ribbon 147  Silkie, Non-Bearded Gray Ribbon
117 Cochin, Black Ribbon 148  Silkie, Non-Bearded Partridge Ribbon
118  Cochin, Blue Ribbon 149  Silkie, Non-Bearded White Ribbon
119  Cochin, Brown Red Ribbon 150  Silkie, Any Other Variety, specify Ribbon
120  Cochin, Buff Ribbon variety
121  Cochin, Columbian Ribbon 151  Sultan Ribbon
122 Cochin, Golden Laced Ribbon 152 Any Other Feather Legged, specify Ribbon
123 Cochin, Mottled Ribbon variety
124 Cochin, Partridge Ribbon Champion Feather Legged Bantam  Rosette
125  Cochin, Red Ribbon Reserve Champion Feather Legged  Rosette
126 Cochin, Silver Laced Ribbon Bantam
127  Cochin, White Ribbon
Grand Champion Bantam Banner
Reserve Grand Champion Bantam Banner
TURKEY (DIVISION 713)
100  Royal Palm Ribbon
101 Slate Ribbon
102  White Holland Ribbon
104  Black Ribbon
105  Beltsville Small White Ribbon
106  Bourbon Red Ribbon
107  Bronze Ribbon
108  Narragansett Ribbon

109  Any Other Heavy Turkey Ribbon

Grand Champion Turkey Banner
Reserve Grand Champion Turkey Banner
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GUINEA FOWL (DIVISION 714)

CLASSES

100 Lavender

101 Pearl

102 White

103  Any Other Variety

GRAND CHAMPION GUINEA

RESERVE GRAND CHAMPION GUINEA

GRAND CHAMPION LAND FOWL
RESERVE GRAND CHAMPION LAND FOWL

Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
BANNER
BANNER

BANNER
BANNER

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116

117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126

WATERFOWL (DIVISION 715 & 716)

Call, Black Bibbed Ribbon 127
Call, Blue Bibbed Ribbon 128
Call, Buff Ribbon 129
Call, Butterscotch Ribbon
Call, Chocolate Ribbon
Call, Gray Ribbon
Call, Khaki Ribbon 130
Call, Pastel Ribbon 131
Call, Snowy Ribbon 132
Call, White Ribbon 133
East Indie Ribbon 134
Mallard, Gray Ribbon 135
Mallard, Snowy Ribbon
Mallard, AOV Ribbon
Wood Ribbon
Mandarin Ribbon
Any Other Bantam Duck Ribbon 136
Champion Bantam Duck Rosette 137
Reserve Champion Rosette 138
Bantam Duck 139
Runner, Black Ribbon 140
Runner, Buff Ribbon 141
Runner, Chocolate Ribbon 142
Runner, Cumberland Blue Ribbon 143
Runner, Fawn & White Ribbon 144
Runner, Gray Ribbon 145
Runner, Penciled Ribbon 146
Runner, White Ribbon
Khaki Campbell Ribbon
Magpie, Black & White Ribbon
Grand Champion Duck

Reserve Grand Champion Duck

Magpie, Blue & White
Welsh Harlequin, Silver
Any Other Light Duck
Champion Light Duck
Reserve Champion Light
Duck

Cayuga

Crested, Black

Crested, White

Swedish

Buff

Any Other Medium Duck
Champion Medium
Duck

Reserve Champion
Medium Duck

Pekin

Appleyard

Aylesbury

Saxony

Rouen

Muscovy, Black
Muscovy, Blue

Muscovy, Chocolate
Muscovy, White
Muscovy, Any Other
Any Other Heavy Duck
Champion Heavy Duck
Reserve Champion
Heavy Duck

Bannetr
Bannetr
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Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Rosette
Rosette

Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Rosette

Rosette

Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Rosette
Rosette




GEESE (Division 716)

100  Chinese, Brown Ribbon 112 Saddleback Pomeranian, Gray Ribbon
101  Chinese, White Ribbon 113 Steinbacher, Blue Ribbon
102 Tufted Roman, White Ribbon 114 Any Other Medium Goose Ribbon
103  Canada, Eastern Ribbon Champion Medium Goose Rosette
104  Egyptian, Brown Ribbon Reserve Champion Medium  Rosette
105  Egyptian, White Ribbon Goose
106  Shetland Ribbon 115  Toulouse, Buff Ribbon
107  Any Other Light Goose Ribbon 116  Toulouse, Gray Ribbon
Champion Light Goose Rosette 117 Embden Ribbon
Reserve Champion Light Rosette 118  African, Brown Ribbon
Goose 119  African, White Ribbon
108  Sebastopol Ribbon 120  Any Other Heavy Goose Ribbon
109  Pilgrim Ribbon Champion Heavy Goose Rosette
110  American Buff Ribbon Reserve Champion Heavy Rosette
111 Saddleback Pomeranian, Buff Ribbon Goose
Grand Champion Goose Banner
Reserve Grand Champion Goose Banner
GRAND CHAMPION WATERFOWL BANNER
RESERVE GRAND CHAMPION WATERFOWL BANNER

PIGEON SHOW (DIVISION 720)

Additional Rules:

e This show is not a National Pigeon Association sanctioned show, but rather is intended for fun and to
generate interest and diversity. Pigeons of any breed are welcome, but please be aware that the judge may not
be as familiar with some of the breeds, but will make every effort to make it an excellent show.

e The show will be organized in the following order:

o Breed
o Variety
o Color (if appropriate)
o Age and Sex
e  Exhibitors, or their agents, will be permitted and encouraged to shag their own birds during the judging.

PIGEON SHOW CATEGORIES

Ol1d Male Over 1 year old A Classes

Old Female Over 1 year old B Classes

Young Male Under 1 year old C Classes

Young Female Under 1 year old D Classes
100 American Show Racer, any color Ribbon 105 Birmingham Roller, Flying (Baldhead =~ Ribbon
101  Archangel, any color Ribbon and Badger)
102  Barb, any color Ribbon 106  Birmingham Roller, Show Ribbon
103 Birmingham Roller, Flying (Self) Ribbon 107  Birmingham Roller, Show (Baldhead) = Ribbon
104 Birmingham Roller, Flying (Marked) Ribbon 108 Capuchine, any color Ribbon

Open Class Poultry, Waterfowl, and Pigeon Entry Book
Page 12 of 15



109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132

133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159

Carneaux

Cropper (Norwich)

Cropper (Dutch)

Cropper, any other color
Damascene, clean leg, any color
Damascene, feather leg, any color
Dragoon, any color

Domestic Flight, Flying
Domestic Flight, Show
English Carrier, any color
Fantail, any bar

Fantail, any grizzle

Fantail, white

Fantail, any other solid color
Fantail, Saddle, any color
Fantail, tailmark, any color
Fantail, any other color
Fantail, Indian, any color
Frillback, crested, any color
Frillback, plainhead, any color
Giant Rumbler, any color
Halle Croppet, any color

Helmet, short-faced crested, any color

Helmet, medium-faced crested, any
color

High Flier (Russian)

Homer, any bar or check
Homer, any solid

Homer, any other color

Homer (Show Pen Racers)
Homer Giant, any color
Modena (Argent), any color
Modena (Gazzi), blue or silver
Modena (Gazzi), sulfur or tri
Modena (Gazzi), any other color
Modena (Schietti) Magnani
Modena (Schietti), red or yellow
Modena (Schietti) black or dun
Modena (Schietti), blue or silver
Modena (Schietti), white
Modena (Schietti), any other color
Monk, any color

Mondaine (French), any color
Mondaine (Swiss), any color
Mookee, any color

Nun, any color

Oriental Frill (Blondinette)
Oriental Frill (Bluette)

Oriental Frill (Satinette)

Owl (African), any color

Owl (Chinese), red or yellow
Owl (Chinese), black or dun

Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon

Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon

Grand Champion Pigeon
Reserve Grand Champion Pigeon

160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196

197
198
199
200
201

202
203
204
205
206
207
208

Owl (Chinese), white

Owl (Chinese), any bar

Owl (Chinese), any check

Owl (Chinese), grizzle

Owl (Chinese), tortoiseshell
Owl (Chinese), any other color
Owl (Old German), any color
Pheasant

Polish Lynx

Pouter (English), any color
Pouter (Bohemian), red or yellow
Pouter (Bohemian), black or dun
Pouter (Bohemian), any other color
Pouter (Pigmy), any color
Pouter (Brunner), any color
Pouter (Swing), any color
Pouter, any other color

Roller, baldhead, any color
Roller, any color

Roller, (Oriental), any color
Runt, any color

Saxon Spot

Saxon Stork

Scandaroon, any color

Starling, any color

Strasser, any color

Swallow, fullhead, any color
Swallow, crested fairy, any color
Sileason, any color

Texas Pioneer, any color
Thailand Laugher

Tippler, Flying, any color
Tippler, Show, any color
Trumpeter, (English), any color
Trumpeter, (Bakhara), any color
Trumpeter, any color

Tumbler, (Kormorners), any self, any

color

Tumbler, (Norwegian), any color
Tumbler, clean leg self, any color
Tumbler (Muffed), any color
Tumbler, Parlor (Roller Performers)

Tumbler, Old English shortface, any

color

Tumbler, West of England (Flying)
Tumbler, West of England (Show)
Tumbler, any other color

Utlity King, any color

Valencian Figurita

Voorburg Shield Cropper, any color

Any other Pigeon not listed

Bannet
Bannetr
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Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon

Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon

Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon
Ribbon



EGG SHOW (DIVISION 751-756)

Additional Rules:
1. Display of Eggs are 3 count only, Plates will be provided.
Judging will be based on shell color, shape & uniformity.
Breed must be noted when entering. Unknown breed/ancestry may also be noted.
One egg will be broken. All eggs will be destroyed after show.
All eggs judged by breed standard and APA guidelines.
6. Junior division entry found in Junior Division.

STANDARD BREED EGGS (Division 751)

AP

100  White Ribbon
102  Brown Ribbon
104  Green Ribbon
106  All Other Standard Breed Eggs Ribbon
Champion Standard Breed Eggs Rosette
Reserve Champion Standard Breed Eggs Rosette
200  White Ribbon
202  Brown Ribbon
204  Green Ribbon
206  All Other Bantam Eggs Ribbon
Champion Bantam Eggs Rosette
Reserve Champion Bantam Eggs Rosette
300  Waterfowl Eggs Ribbon
Champion Waterfowl Eggs Rosette
Reserve Champion Waterfowl Eggs Rosette

TURKEY EGGS (Division 754)

300  Turkey Eggs Ribbon
Champion Turkey Eggs Rosette
Reserve Champion Turkey Eggs Rosette

ALL OTHER EGGS (Division 755)

400  All Other Eggs Ribbon
Champion All Other Eggs Rosette
Reserve Champion All Other Eggs Rosette
GRAND CHAMPION EGG BANNER
RESERVE GRAND CHAMPION EGG BANNER

DECORATED EGG (Division 756)

One egg per entry. Egg must be hard boiled or blown out. Eggs for class 100 are to be decorated or adorned but
outline of egg must be recognizable and may also be painted in addition to decorations (some type of support is
recommended). Eggs for class 200 are only to be painted or inked (no other decorations added). Exhibitor may enter
3 per class (class 100 and 200).

100  Decorated Egg Ribbon
200  Painted/Inked Egg Ribbon
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PREMIUMS

All premiums will be paid directly from the Nebraska State Fair. Exhibitors receiving more than $600 in
premiums will be required to complete a W-9 before receiving payment.

CLASS PREMIUMS
PLACING
1 20 31
$5 $4 $3
DIVISION PREMIUMS
PLACING
Champion $15
Reserve Champion $10
$50 ADDED MONEY & BANNER FOR OVERALL GRAND CHAMPION
BIRD OF SHOW
$25 ADDED MONEY & BANNER FOR OVERALL RESERVE GRAND CHAMPION
BIRD OF SHOW

PREMIER EXHIBITOR AWARDS FOR:
OPEN CLASS LAND FOWL, OPEN CLASS BANTAM,
OPEN CLASS WATERFOWL, CHAMPION AND RESERVE BREEDING DISPLAY
& JUNIOR SHOW
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